## RECORD OF ORDINANCES

Ordinance No. 3033-3 Passed Aril 3, 20 33

VILLAGE OF WESTON WOOD COUNTY ON IO

## VILLAGE OF WESTON, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO ORDINANCE NO. 2023-3

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE CREATION OF THE POSITION OF VILLAGE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

WHEREAS, Weston is an Ohio statutory village located in Wood County, Ohio, with powers of local self-government, including the power to establish certain administrative positions within the Village, and

WHEREAS, the Village Council may, and desires to, establish the position of Village Code Enforcement Officer, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Weston, Ohio that:

- There is hereby created the position of Village Code Enforcement Officer, with powers to enforce and maintain the Weston Code of Ordinances, Weston Zoning Code, and the laws of the State of Ohio and the Village of Weston.
- 2. The Village Code Enforcement Officer shall be appointed by the Mayor, but shall not take office until his or her appointment has been approved by majority vote of the Village Council.
- The Village Code Enforcement Officer may hold other appointed positions with the Village, provided the duties of such positions do not conflict with the duties of the Village Code Officer, as set forth in the attached job description.
- 4. The Village Code Enforcement Officer shall not be required to reside in the Village of Weston, and shall serve at the pleasure of the Mayor and Village Council. The appointed Village Code Enforcement Officer may be removed from office with cause by the Mayor and without cause by the Mayor with the majority consent of the Village Council.
- 5. The salary paid to, and hours of work by, the Village Code Enforcement Officer shall be established by the Village Council in the pay schedule ordinance and shall include the amount set by the zoning ordinance for the position of zoning inspector.
- 6. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any other committees that results in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.11 of the Revised Code of Ohio.

Date: 4/3/33

Vote On Measure: Ayes Nays O Abstain O

President of Council

Attest:

The Mayor O

Olivery Agents A

CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY THIS TO BE A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE VILLAGE OF WESTON ORDINANCE NUMBER 2023-3, AND THAT THERE IS NO NEWSPAPER PUBLISHED IN THE VILLAGE OF WESTON, AND THAT PUBLICATION OF THIS RESOLUTION WAS MADE BY POSTING IT AT THE FIVE PUBLIC PLACES DESIGNATED BY ORDINANCE 2023-1 ON 4/3/3035.

CLERK, VILLAGE OF WESTON